
CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF RAJASTHAN 

BANDARSINDRI, KISHANGARH 

 

TENDER NOTICE 

 

Tender Notice No.   CURAJ/R/F. 102/2018/2295                                               Dated: 10.09.2018 

 

Sealed Tenders (two bid system) are invited from the contractors for following works 

Name of Work: - Annual Rate Contract for Supply of water through tractor with tanker/ truck 

mounted tanker in Central University of Rajasthan Campus. 

 

EMD: - In form of DD and in favour of Central University of Rajasthan as given below.  

Table-I 

SNo. Description of Work EMD in Rs. 

1 Hiring charges of truck mounted water tankers capacity 10000 to 

35000 litres (having lift up to 10mtr) for transportation of water from 

PHED water point at Kishangarh including filling, emptying and 

lifting up to 10mtr height with necessary arrangement of pipes, 

valves and other accessories within the Campus . The hire charges 

include the cost of services of driver, supply of lubricants and diesel 

to the tractors. 

1,32,000.00 

2 Hiring charges of tractors with water tankers capacity 5000 litres (having 

lift up to 10mtr) for transportation of water from PHED Bore well at 

PATAN including filling, emptying and lifting up to 10mtr height with 

necessary arrangement of pipes, valves and other accessories within the 

Campus. The hire charges include the cost of services of driver, supply of 

lubricants and diesel to the tractors. 

10,000.00 

3 Hiring charges for supply of potable/ drinkable water and 

transportation through tractors with water tankers capacity 5000 litres 

(having lift up to 10 mtr) including filling, emptying and lifting up to 10mtr 

height with necessary arrangement of pipes, valves and other accessories 

within the Campus. The hire charges include the all cost of water, services 

of driver, supply of lubricants and diesel to the tractors etc. 

85,000.00 

4 Hiring charges  for supply  and pouring water in lawn/trees/gardens for 

horticulture through tractors with water tankers capacity 5000 litres 

(having lift up to 10mtr) and transportation  including filling, emptying and 

lifting up to 10 m height with necessary arrangement of pipes, valves and 

other 

accessories within the Campus. The hire charges include all cost of water, 

services of driver, supply of lubricants and diesel to the tractors etc. 

11,000.00 

 

Contract Period:-12 Months 

Tender document can be downloaded from University web site www.curaj.ac.in and CPP portal 

free of cost. Detailed terms & conditions are given in the Tender document. Central University 

of Rajasthan reserves the right to club or divide work and or accept or reject the Tender. Sealed 

http://www.curaj.ac.in/


Tenders should be dropped in tender box in the office of the Registrar on or before 2.00 PM, 

04.10.2018 along with Earnest money amounting shown in table-I, in form of D.D., in favour of 

Central University of Rajasthan and copy of the certificates. Date and timings of opening of the 

Tender is 04.10.2018 at 3.00 PM. Tenders will be opened in the Administrative building, Central 

University of Rajasthan, Bandarsindri, Kishangarh. 

 

 

Registrar 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF RAJASTHAN, BANDARSINDRI 

Terms and Conditions of contract 

 

The prescribed tender documents should be submitted in one sealed envelope duly super scribed with 

Annual Rate Contract for Supply of water through tractor with tanker/ truck mounted 

tanker in Central University of Rajasthan Campus. This sealed envelope should contain 2 sealed 

envelopes marked A and B as prescribed as under:  

 

a) Envelop A containing the Technical Bid along with all the supporting documents such as 

tender document and Earnest Money shown in table-I in the form of Demand Draft in favour 

of CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF RAJASTHAN payable at Bandarsindri/ Kishangarh. Tender 

shall be rejected if the tender document and Earnest money D.D.'s are not found in proper 

order. 

b) Envelop B containing the Financial Bid.  

 

1. The attested copies of the following documents must be submitted by the tenderer along with  

tender document: 

a) Permanent Account Number of the Firm. 

b) List of major works of similar nature having completed satisfactorily during last two years ending 

31.03.2018 with supporting documents. 

 

2. Earnest money shown in table-I, in the form of D.D. in favour of Central University of Rajasthan 

should be enclosed with tender document. Tenders submitted without earnest money will not be 

entertained. 

 

3. Sealed tenders should be dropped in the locked tender box placed in the office of the Registrar, 

Central University of Rajasthan up to 2.00 PM on 04.10.2018. Tenders received after the due date and 

time will not be entertained. 

 

4. Sealed tenders will be opened in the Administrative building at 3.00 PM on 04.10.2018 in the 

presence of the bidders or their authorized representatives, those who remain present at 

the time of opening. 

 

5. Conditional tenders will not be considered. 

 

6. The tenderers are advised to first inspect the site of work and fully understand very carefully 

about the conditions/ nature of site before submitting tender.  

 

7. The work shall have to be started within seven days from the date of issue of work order. In case, 

 the work is not started with in above period, the earnest money shall be forfeited. 

 

8. If the work is not found to be satisfactory, the University reserves the right to get the work done from 

another agency / contractor at the risk & cost of the contractor. 

 

9. The Contractor shall adopt all safety measures, which are essential for the execution of the work. 

The University shall not be responsible for any mis-happening, if occurred while executing the work. 



The contractor is advised to have the insurance of his staff / workers and machinery against any mis-

happening while executing the work at his own level. 

 

10. The Central University of Rajasthan reserves all rights to divide the work and accept or reject any or 

all the bids without assigning any reason. 

 

11. The quantities of the items mentioned in the Schedule can be increased or decreased depending 

on the prevailing site conditions and requirement. 

 

12. The quoted rate shall be inclusive of all taxes, GST charges as applicable. 

 

13. The attested copy of valid registration of tractor and tankers should be submitted along with the bid 

and photo copy of the heavy duty vehicle license of drivers engaged should be submitted before issue 

of work order. 

 

 

14. Tractor tanker/ truck mounted tanker should be equipped with pump to lift water and jet spray to 

shoot water up to 10 feet long.  The firm/contractor will be solely responsible for P.O.L./repairs / 

maintenance etc. and will provide the required manpower consisting of driver to each tractor tanker. 

The tractor should have no liability of taxes/police enquiry. 

 

15. The rates quoted shall be valid for a period of 12 months from the date of acceptance of the tender 

and no increase will be allowed during the said period on account of increase in of P.O.L/wages or 

whatsoever reason. 

 

16. The firms/contractors quoting their rates for the supply of tractor, tanker/ truck mounted tanker are 

required to quote flat rate per trip basis at any location in the University campus. 

 

17. The tractor tanker/ truck operators are required to report at designated place as intimated by the office 

on daily basis as required. 

 

18. The tractor / tankers/ truck operators are required to get the trip entered in register kept at the 

University gate with guards or by any other procedure as decided by the University and be counted 

towards the work performed. 

 

19. University reserves the right to distribute the work among the firms/contractors willing to supply the 

same as per the rates quoted by L-1 bidder. 

 

20. Attested copy of original documents i.e. valid registration of firm/contractor/tractor/ truck/ tanker 

may also be attached with the tender forms. However, original documents will be required for 

verification at the time of issue of work order. 

 

 

21. The tractor/ truck and tanker should have valid insurance policy and the policy should be live during 

the period of contract for any liability arising during the period of contract. 

 

22. The firm/contractors quoting their tenders will give an Affidavit that the firm/contractor has not 

been blacklisted by any Govt. / semi-Govt./ Board/ Corporation. In case the same is proved during 

the period of contract, the security deposit will be forfeited and will be debarred from taking any 

contract with the Central University of Rajasthan. 



 

23. Any loss/ damage/ theft caused to the public property/ Central University of Rajasthan/ Residents by 

the vehicles/manpower engaged shall be sole responsibility of the contractor. 

 

24. Any liability arising out of the tractor tanker/ truck tanker /manpower etc. under the provisions of any 

Act i.e. Motor Vehicle Act, Labour Act, or any other Act as applicable will be the sole liability of the 

firm/contractor. 

 

25. The tractor tanker/ truck mounted tanker should be in good condition such that there should not be 

any dripping/ leakages in water tanker. 

 

26. Penalty clause: The firm/contractor to whom the contract is awarded is required to make 100% 

availability on daily basis as required. Failing which penalty @ Rs. 1,000/- per day will be levied. 

 

27. The Quality of water supplied for item no. 3 of Schedule should be potable water, which could be 

tested by the University, failing of the desired water quality, University reserves the right to reject the 

water tanker for payment.  

 

28. The successful bidder within fifteen days of the acceptance of the work award shall execute a 

Performance Guarantee in the form of Demand Draft or Bank Guarantee of any nationalized/ 

scheduled bank, a sum equivalent to 5% of the contract value in favour of Central University of 

Rajasthan, Bandarsindri / Kishangarh, payable at Bandarsindri / Kishangarh. The Performance Bank 

Guarantee shall remain in force beyond two months the period of the Contract.  

 

29. In case of continuous non-supply of desirable quality water/ tractor/ truck and tankers for a period of 

more than 7 days, the contract will be terminated and security amount will be forfeited and 

firm/contractor can be blacklisted  

 

30. Payment terms: Payment will be released on monthly basis on production of pre-receipted bill and 

duly verified by the officer authorized by the University.  

 

31. The University reserves the right to terminate the contract at any stage without assigning any reason 

and reference to the volume of work. However the contractor can terminate the contract by giving at 

least one month prior notice. 

 

 

32. The Contract on mutual consent can be further extended for a period of up to one year based on the 

satisfactory performance of the contractor. 

 

33. GOVERNING LAWS AND SETTLEMENT OF DISPUTE  

35.1  Any claims, disputes and or differences (including a dispute regarding the existence, validity 

or termination of this Contract) arising out of, or relating to this contract including interpretation 

of its terms shall be resolved through joint discussion of the Authorized Representatives of the 

concerned parties. However, if the disputes are not resolved by the discussions as aforesaid 

within a period 30 days, then the matter will be referred for adjudication to the arbitration of a 

sole arbitrator to be appointed by the Client in accordance with the provisions of the Arbitration 

and Conciliation Act 1996 and rules made thereunder including any modifications, amendments 

and future enactments thereto. The venue for the Arbitration will be District Ajmer and the 

decision of the arbitrator shall be final and binding on the parties.  



35.2 Jurisdiction of Court: This Contract is governed by the laws of Republic of India and shall be 

subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts in Jaipur.  

 

 

Registrar 

 

 

 

 

Signature of the Contractor   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


